UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

MANPOWER ADMINISTRATION
BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

PREPARED FOR READY REFERENCE. CONSULY THE STATE LAW AND STATE EMPLOYMENT SECURITY AGENCY FOR AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION
BENEFITS COVERAGE TAXES
J\ _ ' Duration in 52-week period = :
¥age or employment Computation of Weekly benefit Larnings ) Employer contribu-
qualificacions (number | Waiting | weekly benefic amount amount for total disregarded Weeks of . Size of fim tion rates for 1967
State times weekly benefit | period (fraction of high- ::nav_o«.a_n:% in computing Proportion of benefits for (minimum number of :X.no.:-mvn of
amount unless other- | (weeks) | quarter wages unless (in dollars) weekly benefit | yages in base total , employees and/or wages’)
wise indicated)! otherwise indicated)? for partial 5 vn:oma unemployment size of payroll)
unemployment
Minimum |Maximum Minimum® | Maximum Minimum | Maximum
Alabstna 1 1/2 times high-quarter 4 1/26 12 42 $6 1/3 13 26 4 in 20 weeks %.5 92.7
wages; but not less
than $468 '
Alasks 1 1/4 times high-quarcer 1 |1.8:1.1% of Annual 410-15 | 3455-80 | Greater of $10 of 630.31% 15 28 1 at any time 1.5 94.0
siages but not less wages, plus $5 for each Y basic wba
than $500 dependent up to lesser
of wha or $25
Arizona 30; and wages in 2 1 1/25 10 43 s10 1/3 10 26 | 3in 20 weeks 9.25 92.9
quarters
Arkansas 30; and wages in 2 1 1/26 up to 50% of State 15 41 35 1/3 10 26 1 in 10 days 0.3 4.0
quarters average weekly wage
Califomia $720 1| 1/241/27 25 65 12 172 T12-14+ 726 || 1 and over $100 in 1.6 91.7
any quarter
Colorado 30 1 60% of claimant's usual 14 54 33 1/3 10 26 4 in 20 weeks 0 2.7
full time weekly wage
up to 30% of State av-
erage weekly wage,
Connecticut 30; and wages in 2 0 1/26, plus 85 for each 15-20 60-90 1/3 wages 3/4 722+ 726 1in 13 weeks 0.9 2.7
quarters dependent up to 60%
of State average
weekly wage
Delaware 36 0 1/25 10 53 87 40% 14+ 26 [{1in 20 weeks 9.1 93.0
District of 1% times high-quarter 1 1/23 up to 50% of State 8-9 460 2/5 wba 1/2 17+ 34 I at any time 0.1 2.7
Columbia wages but not less average weekly wage,
than $276; wich $130 plus $1 for each de-
in 1 quarter pendent up to §3
Florida 20 weeks of employment 1 1/2 of claimant's aver- 10 40 35 1/2 weeks of em- 10 26 4 1n 20 weeks or 4 [ 4.5
at average of $20 or age weckly wage ployment in B weeks and
more over $6,000 in any
quarter
Georgia 36; with $175 in | quar- 1 1/25 8 45 8 1/4 9 26 4 in 20 weeks 0.25 4.2
ter and wages in 2
quarters
Hawaii 30; and 14 weeks of 10) 1/25 up to 66-2/3 per- 9 68 $2 Uniform 726 726 1 at any time %0.7 93.0
employment cent of State average
weekly wage
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BENEFITS COVERAGE TAXES
Duration in 52-week period
. i Eamings Empl ibu-
Wage or employment Computation of Weekly benelit . Veeks of . . =mployer contribu
qualifications (rumber | Waitin weekly benefic amount amount for 8..-;_ M..vn..“am—m“—nn . vn..nona.u-.me- . m._un of ::r.. tion rates for 1967
State times weekly benefic i (fraction of high- unemployment weekl M mw.a Proportion of total ¢ of (p & of
amount unless other- quarter wages unless (in dollars) n—n v M:o_ 16 | wages in rmnnn unemployment” employees and/or wages”)
wise indicated)! otherwise indicated)? o partis o3 period size of payrll)
Lt
Minimum | Maximum Minimum® | Maxzimum Minimum | Maximum
ldsho 334-38+ but not less 1 1/23-1/26 up to greater 17 St 1/2 wba 631.29% Y 726 1 and $300 in nny 99.7 94.3
.u__-o:un.uﬁ.uou with of 52%% of Swate quarter
363 in 1 quarter and average weekly wage
wages in 2 quarters or $40
1ilinois $800; wich $175 outside 1 1/20-1/26 up 10 $42; up| 10 42-70 37 633.37% 7.810-26 726 4 in 20 weeks 1 4.0
high quarter 10 $50-370 for claim-
ants with 1-4 depend-
ents
Indiana $500; with $300 in last ! 1/25 up to $40; up 10 10 40-52 | Greater of $3 or 1/4 12+ 26 4 in 20 weeks 4 2.9
2 quarters $52 for claimants with 20% of wba
1-4 dependents from other than
base-period
employer
Tows $300; wich $200 in 1 2,101 | 1/22 up to 50% of 9 3 6 1/3 11+ 26 4 in 20 weeks 0 3.5
quarter'and $100 in State average weekly
another quarter wage
Kansas 30 1 1/25 up to 50 percent 10 53 38 1/3 10 26 4 in 20 weeks or 25 0 2.7
of State average in 1 week
weekly wage
Kentucky 1 3/8 times high-quar- 1 1/25 up to 55 percent 12 47 1/% wages 173 15 26 4 in 20 weeks or 4 0 3.7
ter wages; with 8 times of 8% percent of State in 3 quarters of
wba in last 2 quarters sverage weekly wage preceding year and
and $250 in 1 quarter $50 per quarter for
each worker
Louisisna 30 10) 1/20-1/25 10 45 2/5 12 28 4 in 20 weeks 0.3 2.7
Maine $600 10y 1/25 up to 30 percent 10 47 $10 1/3 B8124-30 826 4 in 20 weeks .5 2.7
of State svernge
weckly wage
Naryland 1% times high-quartec 0 1/24, plus 82 for each | 10-12 450 Uniform 26 26 I at any time 0.3 4.2
wages; with $192.01 in dependent up t0 $8
| quarter and wages in
2 quarters
Massachusetts 3800 1 1/19-1/32, plus $6 for | 10-17 54-(4) $10 7 36% 8g.,.25. 30 1in 13 weeks 9.7 935
each dependent up to
claimant’s average
I e, weekly wage
il - - .




Minncsota

Mississippi

Missouri

Nontana

Nebraska

Nevada

New Hampshire

New Jersey

New Mexico

New York

North Cerolina

North Dakota

Ohio

Oklshoma

14 weeks of employment
a¢ $13.01 or more

R = QPR ERy Sy
10 WECKS Wy
at $26 or more

less than $520

36; with $130.01 in 1
quarter and wages in
2 quarters

17 weeks of employment
at $15 or more

1-1/2 times high-quarter
wages; with $285 in |
quarter

$600; with $200 in each
of 2 quarters

33

$600; with $100 in each
of 2 quarters

17 weeks of employment
at $15 or more; or
$1,330

30-27+; with 3156 in 1
quarter

20 weeks of employment
at average of $15 or
morel?

$550; wages outside
the high quarcer of at
least 20% of the
minimum of wage
bracket that includes
claimant's base-period
wages.

40; and wages in 2
querters

20 weeks of employment
at $20 or more

1-1/2 times high-quarter
wages but not less tha
$500 in base period; or

€1 Ny

2

B

10,

2,14

63-54% of average
weekly wage, plus
dependents’ allow-
ances of $1-$30 based
on claimant's average

waably waos and

wesuly WagT anc

number of dependents

1/26 up to lesser of
55% of State average
weekly wage or $30

1/25

1/20-1/25

1/19-1/23

1/25, plus $5 for each

dependent up to lesser

of $20 or 6% of high-
quarter wages

1.7-1.0% of annual
wages

66 2/3% of claimant’s
average weekly wage;
up to 50% of State
average weekly wage

1/26

67-50% of claimant's
average weekly wage

2.0-1.0% of annual
wages

1/26 up to 50% of State
average weekly wage

1/2 of claimant's aver-
age weekly wage plus

dependents’ allowances

1/26

410-12

—
w

16-24

10-16

46-76 cv to 1/2 wha®
0 30
30 $5
53 $10
34 @
44 Up to 1/2 wba?
43-63 §5
54 1/5 wba
62 Greater of §5 or
1/9 wba
40 83
35 (13)
42 1/2 wha
48 1/2 wba
34766 1/5 wba
38 $7

3/4 weeks of
employment

f/1V WECKS C-\
employment

1/3

1/3

(6)

1/3

1/3

Uniform

Higher of 1/3 of
base-period
wages or 3/4
weeks of em-
ployment

3/5

Uniform

Uniform

(6)

20 times wba for
first 20 credit
weeks plus 1
wecek for each 2
edditional credic
weeks

1/3

e

810+-26

13

11

26

12+

18

26

26

20

10

nz
v

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

30

26

26

26

26

39

$1,000 in any yesr

TR 7 YR Ty

in 20 weeksii

4 in 20- weeks

4 in 20 weeks

1 in 20 weeks or
over $500 in a year

4 in 20 weeks or
£10,000 in any
quarter

1 and $225 in any
quarter

4 in 20 weeks

4 in 20 weeks; (eff.
1-1469, 1 and $1,000
in any year)

1_and $450 in any
quarter or 2 in 13
weeks

1 and 8300 in sny

quarter

4 in 20 weeks

4 in 20 weeks

3 ac any time

4 in 20 weeks

0.1

%0.6

0.8

0.1

94.5

2.7

3.6

2.7

2.7

93,0

3.0

3.3

4.7

2.7



Oregon

Pennsylvania

Puerto Rico

Rhode island

South Carolina

South Dakots

Tennessee

Texas

Utah

Vermont

Virginia

dnurpaa.oa

West Virginia

Wisconsin

Wyomiag

sy~

20 weeks of employment
. £ 220 ar

e of $20 or
more but not less than

$700

36; with $120 in high
quacter & at least 20%
of base-period wages
in anocher quarter

21+30 but noc less than
$150; with $50 in 1
quartec and wages in 2
quatters

20 weeks of employment
at $20 or more; or
$1200

1 1/2 cimes high-quarter
ages but not less
than $300; with $180
in 1 quarter

1-1/2 times high-quarter
wages but not less than
$600; with $250 in 1
quarter

36; with $338.01 in |
quarter

1% times high-quarter

wages but not less than

$500

19 weeks of employment
| at $20 or more but not
less than $700

20 weeks of employment
at $20 or more

46
$800

$700

18 weeks ot employment
av aversge of $16 or
more??

20 weeks of employment
with 20 hours in esch
week plus $800 in
base-period wages

10,

1.25% of base-period

wasss

1/25 or 1/2 of full-time
weekly wage if greater

1/15-1/26; up to 50%
of aversge weekly
wage

55% of claimant’s aver-
sge weekly wage up to
50% of State average
weekly wage, plus $3
for each dependent up
w0 $12

1/26 up to 50 percent
of State average
weekly wage

1/22-1/24

1/26

1/25

1/26 up to 50% of State
average weekly wage

1/2 of claimant’s aver-
age weekly wage for
highest 20 weeks up
to 30 percent of State
sverage weekly wage

1/25

2.0-1.1% of annual
wages

1.6-0.9% of annual
wages up to 40% of
Scate average weekly
wage

63-50% of claimanc’s
aversge weekly wage
up to 52%4% of State
average weekly wage

1/25 up to 50% of State
average weekly wage

20

12-15

10

16
17

10

49

45

31

5163

44

39

42

45

51

50

42
42

43

62

349

1/3 whba

Greater of $6 ot
3JO0% wba

$5

1/4 whba

1/2 wages up
to 1/2 wba

$5

Greater of $5 or
1/4 wbs

Lesser of $12
or % wba from
other than reg-
ular employer

$10 plus $2 for

esch dependent
up to $10

$10
$12

$10

Up to 1/2 wha’

$10

1/3

172

Uniform

3/5 weeks of
employment

1/3

632-26%

1/3

27%

Weighted sched-
ule of base-
petiod wages in
relation to high-
quarter wages

Uniform

626-25%
1/3

Uniform

8/10 weeks of
employment

3/10

11+

18

2

12

10

12

10+

810-22

26

12
15+

26

14+

81113

26

730

12

26

22

26

26

26

26

26
30

26

34

26

1 and $225 in any

1 ac any time

3 at aay time; (eff.
1169, 2 ot more;
1-1-70, 1 or more)

1 at any time

4 in 20 weeks

4 in 20 weeks or
$24,000 in a year

4 in 20 weeks

4 in 20 weeks

1 and $140 in any
quarter

3 in 20 weeks

4 in 20 weeks

1 at any time

4 in 20 weeks; or 10
in 3 weeks; or 4 in
any quarter and
$5,000; or $20,000
in any year

4 in 20 weeks; or
$10,000 in any
quarter; or $6,000
in any yesr

1 and $500 in any
year

91.2

%1.0

2.7

9.8

9.5

%1

90.6

0.1
2.28

%

%

0.5

%4.0

3.1

4.1

3.6

93,5

2.7
2.7

92.1

94.2

3.2
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‘Weekly benetit amount abbreviated i1n coiumns ana tootnotes as woa.

2ypless otherwise noted, waiting period is the' same for total Alabama, lowa, and New Hampshire waiting period for partial benefits is 2

weeks; in New York 2-4 weeks; and in West Viggjnip no wa i i quired for partial unemployment. No partiai deneiits are peid in HSEiRE Lur camings
not exceeding greater of $15 or 1 day’s work of 8 hours disregarded for total unemployment.

3¥hen States use a weighted high-quarter formula, annual-wage formula, or average-weekly-wage formula, approximate fractions or percentages are figured at midpoint
of lowest and highest normal wage brackets. When dependents’ allowances are provided, the fraction applies to the basic benefit amount. In Alaska, maximum for
interstate claimants is $20; in Wyoming, maximum amount for interstate claimants may be less than that shown.

iwnen £ amounts are given, nigner intiutes Gopeuicms’ alivwanees. Slighes 1200 iz ~be imaludes mavimum allowanee for one dependent: Michizan-for one de-
.pendent child or 2 dependents other than a child. In the District of Columbia and Marylapd, same maximum with or without dependents. In Masgachysetts maximum

augmented payment not shown since such augmentation is limited only by the claimant's average weekly wage. In Alagk no dependents’ allowances are paid to
interstate claimants.

Sin States noted full wba is paid if earnings are less than % wba; 2 wba if earnings are V4 wba but less than whs.

6With the exception of Montana and North Dakota, States noted have a weighted schedule, with pescenc of benefits based on bottom of lowest and highest wage

heackets. In Montana, duration is 13, 20, and 26 weeks, depending on quarters of employment. In North Dakota, 18, 22, and 26 weeks, depending on amount of
base-period earnings.

7Benefits are extended when unemployment in State reaches specified levels: California, Connecticut, Hawaii, Idaho, Hlinois, Pennsylvapia, and Yermont, by 50%

and in North Carolina, by 8 weeks. In Puerto Rico, benefits are extended by 40 weeks in certain industries, occupations, or establishments when a special
unemployment situation exists.

BFor claimants with minimum qualifying wages and minimum wba. In States noted, range of duration applies to claimants with minimum qualifying wages in base
period; longer duration applies with the minimum wba; the shorter duration applies with maximum possible concentration of wages in the high quarter, and there-

fore the highest wba possible for such base-period earnings. In Maine, bencfits are not exhausted until claimant receives $300; thus duration may be as long as
30 weeks for some claimants.

9Rate represents minimum and maximum rates assigned to employers during calendar year 1967, Alabuma, Alaska, and New Jerscy also require employee taxes.
Contributions required on wages up to $3,000 in all States except Nogth Dakota and Tennessee ($3,300), Arizoaa. Conngsticus, DRelaware, Idaho, Massachuseuts,
Michigan, New Jersey, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, West Virginia, Wisconsin, and Wyoming ($3,600); California and Nevada ($3,800); Utah
{34,200); Hawaii ($4,800~computed annually at 90 percent of State average annual wage for 12 months ending preceding June 30); Minnesota ($4,800), and Alaska
($7,200). Wage basc in North Dakota increases to $3,400 in 1969, and thereafter to 70% of State average annual wage.

_on:::aw period becomes compensable if claimant is entitled to 12 consecutive weeks of henefits (Hawaii); § consecutive weeks (lowa); is unemployed for at

least 6 weeks and is not disqualified (Louisiana); when benefits become payable for third consecutive week following waiting period (New Jersey); when benefits
become payable for fourth consecutive week following waiting period (Maing); after benefits are paid for 4 weeks (Texas). Claimant laid off at least 3 weeks buc

reemployed in 13 weeks, entitled to | additional week of benefits for last week of unemployment in which he'is eligible for beaetit of walting-week credit immedi-

ately preceding first full-time employment (Michigan).

U Employers of fewer than 4 employees (not subject to the Federal Unemployment Tax Act) outside corporate limits of cities of 10,000 or more population are not
liable for contributions.

120¢ |5 weeks in last ycar and 40 weeks in last 2 years at average weekly wage of $15 or more (New York); or 14 weeks in base period and 55 weeks in those. 52
weeks plus any base period which ended not more than 10 weeks before the start of those 52 weeks (Wisconsin).

13For New York, waiting period is 4 ''effective days'’ accumulated in 1-4 weeks; partial benefits are ¥ of wba for cach 1 to 3 effective days. "‘Effective days'":
the fourth and each subsequent day of total unemployment in a week for which not more than $55 is paid.
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